Peňažné prostriedky a peňažné ekvivalenty 56 520 - - - 56 520

12	 Finančné aktíva

120 121

Poznámky k individuálnej účtovnej závierke

For the purposes of measurement IAS 39 Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement classifies financial assets
into the following categories: (a) Loans and receivables;
(b) Available for sale financial assets; (c) Financial assets held
to maturity; (d) Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss (“FVTPL”).

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss have
two sub-categories: (i) assets classified in this category on

a voluntary basis at the time of acquisition; and (ii) assets held
for trading. Insurance contracts, investment contracts with DPF,
and reinsurance contracts are not in scope of IAS 39 and are in
scope of IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts.

The following table provides a classification between asset
categories for disclosure under IFRS 7, Financial Instruments:
Disclosures, and the measurement categories established under
IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

31 December 2019
Loans and

receivables

Assets
available for

sale

Assets
designated at

FVTPL
Held to

maturity Total

Equity securities:
- available for sale - 136,755 - - 136,755
- at fair value through profit or loss - - 62,673 - 62,673

Debt securities:
- measured at amortised cost 82,716 - - 239,646 322,362
- available for sale - 717,670 - - 717,670
- at fair value through profit or loss - - 109,789 - 109,789

Loans 60,201 - - - 60,201
Receivables excluding insurance receivables 3,227 - - - 3,227
Cash and cash equivalents 62,162 - - - 62,162

31 December 2018
Loans and

receivables

Assets
available for

sale

Assets
designated at

FVTPL
Held to

maturity Total

Equity securities:
- available for sale - 129,349 - - 129,349
- at fair value through profit or loss - - 48,921 - 48,921

Debt securities:
- measured at amortised cost 81,573 - - 264,597 346,170
- available for sale - 611,765 - - 611,765
- at fair value through profit or loss - - 114,697 - 114,697

Loans 50,096 - - - 50,096
Receivables excluding insurance receivables 2,617 - - - 2,617
Cash and cash equivalents 56,520 - - - 56,520

12	 Financial assets

122 123

Poznámky k individuálnej účtovnej závierke

Nasledujúca tabuľka uvádza členenie finančných nástrojov na krátkodobú a dlhodobú časť:

Rok končiaci 31. decembra

2019 2018
Krátkodobá

časť
Dlhodobá

 časť Spolu
Krátkodobá

časť
Dlhodobá

 časť Spolu

Podielové cenné papiere
- určené na predaj 36 294 100 461 136 755 32 242 97 107 129 349
- oceňované v reálnej hodnote cez hospodársky výsledok 3 556 59 117 62 673 4 073 44 848 48 921

Dlhové cenné papiere
- oceňované v amortizovanej hodnote 4 604 317 758 322 362 26 076 320 094 346 170
- určené na predaj 32 861 684 809 717 670 30 181 581 584 611 765
- oceňované v reálnej hodnote cez hospodársky výsledok 15 306 94 483 109 789 7 942 106 755 114 697

Pohľadávky 3 227 - 3 227 2 617 - 2 617
Peňažné prostriedky a peňažné ekvivalenty 62 162 - 62 162 56 520 - 56 520

Štruktúrované dlhopisy obsahujúce vnorené deriváty Spoločnosť
zaradila do kategórie v reálnej hodnote cez hospodársky výsledok.
Podielové cenné papiere boli zaradené do tejto kategórie z dôvodu
poskytovania dlhodobých poistných zmlúv bez pevných zmluvných
podmienok – viazané na podielové jednotky (unit-linked).

Reálna hodnota finančných nástrojov
Reálna hodnota je analyzovaná podľa jej úrovne v hierarchii
reálnych hodnôt nasledovne: (i) úroveň jeden predstavuje
ocenenie trhovou cenou (bez úpravy) z aktívneho trhu s identickým
majetkom, (ii) úroveň dva predstavujú ocenenia pomocou techník

[…]

Accounting period 2016 2017 2018 2019 Total

Estimate of final claims costs:
- at the end of reporting period 131,074 133,208 125,656 129,923
- one year later 126,744 153,052 110,962 -
- two years later 165,060 154,916 - -
- three years later 174,585 - - -
- four years later - - - -
Current estimate of cumulative claims costs 174,585 154,916 110,962 129,923 1,193,565
Cumulative payments of claims (161,293) (140,705) (99,323) (82,923) (1,102,025)
Liability recognised in the balance sheet 13,292 14,211 11,639 47,000 91,540
Liability related to prior years before the year 2010 9,941
Unpaid claim liabilities to the insured 3,436
Total liability recognised in the balance sheet 104,917

b)	 Sensitivity analysis

Part of the liabilities in non-life insurance consists of claims
benefits in the form of annuities, mainly in the MTPL line
of business. These liabilities have similar characteristics to

liabilities in life insurance, and their amount is sensitive
to changes in discount rate and mortality. The sensitivity
of technical provisions to changes in these parameters is
illustrated in the table below:

31 December 2019 Value of liability in EUR ths.* Change in %
Basic scenario 195,670
Decrease in mortality by 10 % 195,863 0.10
Shift of discount curve up (+100 points) 194,322  (0.69)
Shift of discount curve down (-100 points) 198,333 1.36

* excluding the value of outstanding liabilities to the insured

31 December 2018 Value of liability in EUR ths.* Change in %
Basic scenario 209,642
Decrease in mortality by 10 % 209,784 0.07
Shift of discount curve up (+100 points) 208,156  (0.71)
Shift of discount curve down (-100 points) 211,460 0.87

* excluding the value of outstanding liabilities to the insured

152 153

Poznámky k individuálnej účtovnej závierke

19.2	 Dlhodobé poistné zmluvy – predpoklady,
zmeny v predpokladoch a analýza citlivosti

a)	 Proces, akým Spoločnosť stanovuje predpoklady

Pre dlhodobé poistné zmluvy sú odhady predpokladov
uskutočňované v dvoch fázach. Pri tvorbe produktov Spoločnosť
stanovuje predpoklady týkajúce sa budúcej úmrtnosti,
škodovosti, dobrovoľných vypovedaní poistnej zmluvy,
technickej úrokovej miery a výnosov z investícií a počiatočných
a administratívnych nákladov. Následne sú aspoň raz ročne
(okrem vyhodnotenia úmrtnosti) predpoklady prehodnocované.
K súvahovému dňu sa posudzuje, či vytvorené technické rezervy